UNITED
NATIONS

General Assembly
Distr.

GENERAL

A/48/848/Add.1
11 May 1994

ORIGINAL:

ENGLISH

Forty-eighth session
Agenda item 133

FINANCING OF THE UNITED NATIONS MISSION FOR THE REFERENDUM
IN WESTERN SAHARA

Revised cost estimates

Report of the Secretary-General

CONTENTS
Paragraphs Page
[. INTRODUCTION ...ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieineeeeeeeee 1-12 3
. STATUS OF ASSESSED CONTRIBUTIONS ................... 13 5
. STATUS OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE OF APPROPRIATION ...... 14 - 15 5
IV. VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS ... 16 - 17 6
V. REVISED COST ESTIMATES FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 APRIL TO
31 JULY 1994 AND MONTHLY COST BEYOND 31 JULY 1994 ... 18 - 19 7
VI. OBSERVATIONS ... 20 - 30 7
VIl. ACTION TO BE TAKEN BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AT ITS
FORTY-EIGHTH SESSION ..., 31 9
Annexes

I. Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 April to 31 July 1994
and monthly cost thereafter: summary statement .................. 10

II. Cost estimates for the additional requirements for the period from
1 April to 31 July 1994: supplementary information .............. 17

94-21336 (E) 200594



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 2

CONTENTS (continued)

[ll.  Monthly cost of the United Nations Mission for the Referendum in

Western Sahara beyond 31 July 1994: supplementary information .. 31
IV. Current staffing authorization and proposed staffing for the

period from 1 April to 31 July 1994 .........cccccoiiiiinnnn. 41
V. Additional civilian staff and related costs for the period from

1 April to 31 July 1994 ....ccevvveieieiiiieeee e, 42
VI. Proposed distribution of staff by office as at 1 May 1994 ....... 43

VII. Distribution of transportation and communications equipment,
prefabricated buildings, containers and generators by

geographical location as at 1 May 1994 ............cccocvveeeeen. 44
VIIl.  Functional titles of the proposed additional posts in the

Professional category and above and the General Service category

and related job description summaries ..........cccccceeeeennn. 46

Page



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 3

. INTRODUCTION

1. The earlier report of the Secretary-General (A/48/848) on the financing of

the United Nations Mission for the Referendum in Western Sahara (MINURSO)
summarizes chronological events that took place from the inception of the

Mission up to 31 December 1993. The present addendum, which should be read in
conjunction with the earlier report, provides additional information, covering

the period as from 1 January 1994.

2. It is recalled that the Secretary-General had indicated that the cost for

the maintenance of MINURSO, based on its authorized strength and mandate, would
amount to $39,818,400 gross ($37,429,200 net) for the period from 1 January to

31 December 1994. This amount was reduced to $39,657,900 gross ($37,219,700
net) based on a decrease in the personnel of the medical unit from 50 to 41.

The General Assembly was further informed that, should the Secretary-General be
in a position to propose to the Security Council a detailed timetable for

holding a referendum in early 1994, revised cost estimates would be submitted.

3. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, in its
related report to the General Assembly of 17 March 1994 (A/48/906), recommended
that the Secretary-General be given authority to use the unencumbered balance of
the initial appropriation an amount of $9 million gross for the maintenance of
MINURSO for the three-month period from 1 January to 31 March 1994 and

$3 million gross per month thereafter, pending the receipt of the Secretary-
General’'s revised cost estimates.

4, In the interim, the Secretary-General, in his report to the Security

Council dated 10 March 1994, 1/ proposed three options to the Council for its
consideration in view of the decision to ensure that the referendum in Western
Sahara takes place without any further delays.

5. Option A provided that the United Nations should proceed to hold the
referendum regardless of the cooperation of either party. The process of
identification and registration of all eligible voters would be completed on the

basis of the compromise proposal 2 _/ that the Secretary-General presented to the
parties during his visit to the Mission area in early June 1993. Under this

option, the transitional period during which the combatants of the two sides

would be confined to designated locations, prisoners of war exchanged, amnesties
proclaimed for political prisoners and returnees and all political prisoners or
detainees released, would commence on 1 August 1994, with a view to holding the
referendum by the end of 1994. Paragraph 24 of the report of the Secretary-
General 1 _/ to the Council outlined the proposed work of the ldentification
Commission and the other main activities of MINURSO called for in the settlement
plan.

6. In accordance with option B, the Identification Commission would continue

its work during a prescribed period, which could end, for example, on

30 June 1994. Meanwhile, the United Nations would continue its efforts to

obtain the cooperation of both parties on the basis of the compromise proposal

of the Secretary-General. 2 _/ At the end of the prescribed period, the Security
Council would review the progress achieved and, on the basis of that review,



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 4

would decide on the next course of action for the fulfilment of the United
Nations mandate for Western Sahara. During this period, it is expected that, in
accordance with the timetable set forth in paragraph 24 (a) of the report of the
Secretary-General, 1  _/ the lIdentification Commission would have completed the
analysis of all applications received and would have begun to identify and
register potential voters; these proceedings would be based on the compromise
proposal of the Secretary-General, the terms of reference of the Identification
Commission and the relevant provisions of the settlement plan.

7. Under option C, the Security Council would conclude that the cooperation of
both parties in the completion of the registration and identification process

could not be obtained at the present time and, therefore, would decide either

that the whole MINURSO operation should be phased out within a given time-frame
or that the registration and identification process should be suspended.

However, a reduced United Nations military presence would be retained to
encourage respect for the cease-fire.

8. Options A and C would cover the period from 1 April to 31 December 1994,
while option B would cover the period from 1 April to 30 June 1994.

9. In the addendum to his report, 3 _| dated 21 March 1994, the Secretary-
General estimated the cost for maintaining the Mission under options A, B and C
at $78,569,900, $4,320,100 and $7,429,500 gross, respectively, for the periods
indicated in paragraph 8 above.

10. The Security Council, in its resolution 907 (1994) of 29 March 1994 agreed,
inter_alia , to the course of action that was outlined under option B in the
report of the Secretary-General. On that basis, the ldentification Commission
should complete the analysis of all applications received and proceed with the
identification and registration of potential voters, in accordance with the
Secretary-General's compromise proposal, the terms of reference of the
Identification Commission and the relevant provisions of the settlement plan.

11. In the light of this development and on the basis of consultations in the

Fifth Committee, the General Assembly, in its resolution 48/250 of

14 April 1994, authorized the Secretary-General to enter into commitments at a

rate not to exceed $3.7 million gross per month for the period from 1 April to

31 July 1994 from the unencumbered balance of appropriations for the Mission.

The commitment authorized for the period from 11 May to 31 July 1994 was subject
to the prior concurrence of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and

Budgetary Questions.

12. The General Assembly also invited the Secretary-General, in the light of
Security Council resolution 907 (1994) of 29 March 1994, to keep under review
the senior management structure of the Mission, including a review of the
modalities of employment of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General.



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 5

Il. STATUS OF ASSESSED CONTRIBUTIONS

13. The table below summarizes the status of assessed contributions received
and unpaid, taking into account applied credits as at 30 April 1994. As
indicated, total outstanding assessments of $20,366,361 are due from Member
States.

United States dollars

Amount appropriated 143 000 000
Less: Applied credits (staff
assessment income) (2_088 777 )
Amount apportioned 140 911 223
Less: Payments received (120 544 862 )
Balance due 20 366 361

. STATUS OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE OF APPROPRIATION

14. The projected unencumbered balance of appropriation after the period ending
31 July 1994 is $6,843,150 gross ($9,153,950 net). The details of the
utilization of the initial appropriation are set out in the table below:

Balance of appropriations and expenditure for the period
ended 31 March 1994 and projected balance for the period
ending 31 July 1994

United States dollars

Gross Net
Amount appropriated (General Assembly
resolution 45/266) 143 000 000 140 000 000
Less: Expenditure
17 May 1991-30 November 1992 (72 196 000) (70 126 000)
1 December 1992-31 December 1993 (36 148 050) (34 626 950)
Commitment authorization
1 January-31 March 1994 (General
Assembly resolution 48/250) (9 000 _000 ) (8_400 000 )
Balance for the period ending 31 March 1994 25 655 950 26 847 050
Less: Commitment authorization
1 April-31 July 1994 (General Assembly
resolution 48/250) (14 800 000) (14 000 000)
1 April-31 July 1994 (revised estimates) (4 012 800 ) (3693 100 )
Projected balance for the period ending
31 July 1994 6 843 150 9 153 950



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 6

15. As indicated in paragraph 13 above, outstanding assessed contributions as
at 30 April 1994 amounted to $20,366,361. In the light of the commitment
authorization granted under resolution 48/250 and the additional requirements
being requested for the period ending 31 July 1994, unless additional
assessments are received, the Special Account for MINURSO will be in deficit.

IV. VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS

16. The status of voluntary contributions, as of 31 March 1994, indicating an

annual valuation of $7,606,500 for goods and services provided to MINURSO for
which no budgetary provision was made, is shown below. In addition, equipment
valued at $382,500 was also contributed (self-contained camp and communications

equipment).

17. The Government of Switzerland provided, on a voluntary basis, three
aircraft for its medical unit, which are available to the United Nations in

emergency situations only.

Since this has not been required by the United

Nations to date, no budgetary provision has been made in the cost estimates for
the periods from 1 April to 31 July 1994 and monthly cost after 31 July 1994.

United States

Contributor Services dollars
Algeria Self-contained camp with
accommodation and offices for
12 United Nations personnel 210 500
Food 44 000
Transport 27 000
Australia Signals Unit - 43 personnel 583 500
Communications equipment 172 000
Morocco Apartments 43 000
Workshop 19 000
21 trucks (rental value) 1 054 000
Hotel accommodation 115 000
Personnel 25 000
Accommodation and food - Laayoune 4 017 000
Water at teamsites for hygiene
facilities 57 000
Frente Office space for the Identification
POLISARIO Commission 24 000
Water at teamsites for hygiene
facilities 458 000
Personnel (cooks) 30 000
Switzerland 3 aircraft (two PC6, one DHC-6)
(rental value) 1 110 000



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 7

V. REVISED COST ESTIMATES FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 APRIL TO
31 JULY 1994 AND MONTHLY COST BEYOND 31 JULY 1994

18. Annex | contains a summary of the revised cost estimates for the period
from 1 April to 31 July 1994 and the monthly cost thereafter. Column 1 shows
the original cost estimates submitted by the Secretary-General in his report, 1
pro-rated for the four-month period, and column 2 represents the apportionment
of the Advisory Committee’s recommendations for that period. Column 3 provides
the additional requirements for the period 1 April to 31 July 1994, and the

total requirements are shown in column 4. Supplementary information on the
additional requirements (column 3 of annex ) is given in annex Il. The cost
estimate provides for the addition of 29 civilian police, 72 international staff

and 26 locally recruited staff.

19. The total estimated cost for the period from 1 April to 31 July 1994
amounts to $18,812,800 gross ($17,693,100 net), and is equivalent to a monthly
cost of $4,703,200 gross ($4,423,300 net). The monthly cost for the maintenance
of the Mission for the period beyond 31 July 1994 will amount to $3,768,700
gross ($3,422,200 net) and is calculated on a proration basis from the total
estimated cost for the period from 1 April to 31 July 1994, where appropriate.
The reduction in the monthly cost after 31 July 1994 is the result of the
exclusion of non-recurrent costs associated primarily with the acquisition of
equipment, prefabricated buildings and vehicles. Annex Il provides
supplementary information on the objects of expenditure where monthly budgetary
provisions beyond 31 July 1994 are projected.

VI. OBSERVATIONS

20. As indicated in paragraph 12 above, the General Assembly, in its resolution
48/250, invited the Secretary-General to keep under review the senior management
structure of MINURSO, including the modality of employment of the Special
Representative of the Secretary-General. As a result of such a review, the
Secretary-General has decided that the employment of the Special Representative
should continue on the basis of "when actually employed".

21. It is recalled that, in order to clarify the organizational structure of

the Mission and to enable the operation to function in an integrated manner, the
Secretary-General has determined that the Mission should be coordinated in the
field by a Deputy Special Representative of the Secretary-General, as provided
in the settlement plan for Western Sahara. Accordingly, the highest ranking
civilian official in the Mission was designated to serve in that capacity,

effective mid-March 1994, in addition to discharging his functions as Chairman

of the Identification Commission.

22. The settlement plan for Western Sahara provided for the appointment of a
Deputy Special Representative at the Assistant Secretary-General level. In
accordance with General Assembly resolution 45/266 of 17 May 1991 on the
financing of MINURSO, the former Deputy Special Representative was appointed at
the Assistant Secretary-General level during his period of service in 1991 and
1992. It is therefore proposed that the Assistant Secretary-General post be
reactivated to accommodate the Deputy Special Representative at that level, and



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 8

that the D-2 post currently encumbered by him be frozen. In this context, it
should be noted that the activities called for under paragraph 4 of Security
Council resolution 907 (1994), require the Deputy Special Representative, on a
daily basis, to engage in sensitive consultations with the parties and will
result in increased political and managerial responsibilities.

23. In paragraph 6 of its report (A/48/906), the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions requested complete information on the
voluntary contributions provided to MINURSO and on the effect those

contributions have had on expenditures. Paragraphs 16 and 17 above give the
details and valuation of the voluntary contributions that had been provided to
MINURSO as of 30 April 1994. The offer of those contributions was known at the
time of the preparation of the budget and therefore there is no budgetary impact
since provisions have not been requested in the cost estimates in respect of the
specific contributions.

24. In paragraph 12 of the same report, the Advisory Committee questioned the
number of personnel in the medical unit given the size of the Mission. The
Secretary-General believes that, in view of the duties that the medical

personnel have been performing in the Mission area for the last three years
(including surgery, x-rays, laboratory tests, etc.), the current strength of 41

for the medical unit is appropriate. It should also be recalled that the

original size of the unit was reduced from 50 to 41.

25. The Advisory Committee also queried the justification for assuming that 92
civilian personnel would be away from headquarters on any given weekend. The
Committee further stated that if they were away voluntarily and not on official
business, they should receive mission subsistence allowance at the
accommodation-provided rate of $40 or $45 instead of $110. The Secretary-
General believes that staff members should not be expected to remain
continuously confined at headquarters, which is a non-family duty station with
very few amenities and a demanding climate. When staff are away from Mission
headquarters but remain in the Mission area, they do not receive accommodation
and food and, therefore, are entitled to payment of full mission subsistence
allowance at $110 a day.

26. In paragraphs 16 and 23 of its report, the Advisory Committee questioned
the number of military personnel in the movement control unit (17) and the
number of General Service staff (51) given the size of the Mission. The
Secretary-General has examined the current staffing of MINURSO and believes that
because of the importance and the specific nature of the duties performed by the
unit (cargo handling, aircraft and road/ground transportation, etc.) its current
strength is appropriate.

27. As regards the number of General Service staff, the Secretary-General
recalls that out of 51 authorized posts, 8 staff are assigned to the
Registration Office of the Identification Commission. The balance of 43 posts
are assigned to the substantive units of the Administration Division and are
considered to be essential to the effective functioning of those units.

28. In paragraph 25 of its report, the Advisory Committee raised the issue of
applying the Rabat standard costs to the Mission area. It should be noted that



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 9

in accordance with the methodology for salary surveys for locally recruited

staff at non-headquarters duty stations and established practice for salary
setting for these categories of staff, the country salary scale is established
based on a survey of a labour market in the capital city and is applicable
throughout the country. Accordingly, in the case of Western Sahara, where no
salary scale has been established, the Rabat salary scale for the locally
recruited staff is being applied.

29. In paragraph 26 of its report, the Advisory Committee questioned the need
for two consultants for six months, and also stated that the payment of $7,700

per month for each consultant was excessive. After reviewing this matter, the
Secretary-General proposes to reduce the duration of the two consultants’

services from six to two months each. The Secretary-General believes that,

based on the work to be performed, as well as on previous experience, the fee of
$7,700 per month for each consultant is reasonable.

30. The Advisory Committee, in paragraph 27 of its report, further noted that
the number of helicopters (5) and fixed-wing aircraft (3) proposed for hire
should be reviewed, taking into consideration the size and the specific
requirements of the Mission. After considering this matter, the Secretary-
General decided that, effective 1 May 1994, the rental of one fixed-wing
aircraft would be terminated.

VIl. ACTION TO BE TAKEN BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY
AT ITS FORTY-EIGHTH SESSION

31. The actions to be taken by the General Assembly at its forty-eighth session
in connection with the past and future financing of MINURSO are as follows:

(@) To take note of the revised unencumbered balance of appropriations;

(b) To provide total authorization from the unencumbered balance of the
initial appropriation in the amount of $18,812,800 gross ($17,693,100 net) for
the operation of MINURSO for the period from 1 April to 31 July 1994, inclusive
of the amount of $14,800,000 gross ($14,000,000 net) already provided for in
resolution 48/250;

(c) To authorize the Secretary-General to enter into commitments for the
maintenance of MINURSO at a monthly rate of $3,768,700 gross ($3,422,200 net)

for the period beyond 31 July 1994, pending a further decision of the Security
Council.

Notes
1/ S/1994/283.

2/ S/26185, annex |.

3/ S/1994/283/Add.1.



A/48/848/Add.1

English

009 06. 00¢C €68 S ooy €vL ¢ 008 6VT € 00L Lvy € T aul ‘feloL
00€ ST 00S 6. ¢ 00C €eL ¢ 00€ T9 00/ 99
00€ ST 00€e 19 - 00€ 19 00 99 uonesusdwod Ayjiqesip pue yread
- 00C €€L ¢ 00C €€L ¢ - - uawdinba paumo-uabuiuod
Jouuosiad Areyjiu
0] bulurenad s1s00 1Yo (9)
00C 90¢ 00T ¢¢¢ 1 00¢Z 0T 006 TTC T 00C L1 T
00, € 006 VT - 006 VT 00C 9T aouemolie juswdinbs pue Buiyio|d
00¢ L€ 000 6%T - 000 6%T 000 29T sdoos Jo uoneureds)
pue uopelol ‘yuswadedwy
00S 86 008 €6€ - 008 €6€ 00T 8¢v 9dueMo|[e |JuslsIsqns UOISSIN
00T ¢ 00¥ 8 - oov 8 00T 6 aouemole Ajreqg
00€ L0T 008 9cv 00¢ 0T 009 9TV 006 ZS¥ suoney
00L 009 ¢ - 009 ¢ 008 ¢ alej|s\
00, 9S 009 9z¢ - 009 9z¢ 00T 9ve wswasinquial 1s0o dood piepuels
syuabunuod Aremin- (q)
00T 69% 009 9/8 T - 009 9/8 T 008 €90 ¢
00S € 00T ¥T - 00T ¥T 00y ST aouemolie awdinba pue Buiyo)d
00¢ 08 006 0c€ - 006 0c€ 008 87€ SIS00 [9AelL
00v S8€ 009 T¥YS T - 009 TVS T 009 669 T adueMo|[e 8dualsIsgns  UOISSIN
slaniasqo AN - (e)
S1500 [suuosiad Arenip
(S) (€)+(2)=(v) (€) (2) (1)
¥66T AInC T€ ¥66T AInC 1€ ¥66T AINC 1€ ¥66T AInC 1€ ¥66T AINC 1€
laye 1500 udy T udy T -udy T -udy T
Ayuon 1S02 suawalinbal suolepuswwoosl sarewnsa
parewnss [euonippy 0avov 1509
[elol femuj

Page 10

(slejjop saels panun)

Jjuswarels Alrewwns

Jayeaiayl 1S00 Ajpuow pue

66T AINC TE 01 |udy T woJlj pouad 8yl 10} Sorewnss 1S0d pasiney

I X3aNNV



A/48/848/Add.1

English

Page 11

009 769 T 006 T9T 9 000 SeT ¢ 006 9€0 ¥ 006 919 ¥ Z aul ‘el
- - - - - SIaAI9SQO [el0}03]9 Uue (0]
00S TT 000 9 - 000 9% 000 0§ [ouuosiad papinoid-juswiuianos  (d)
_ _ - - - slaaunjoA suoneN panun  (p)
- - - - - Jouuosiad [enmoenuod [euoneulaiu|  (9)
005 G9G T 006 SZ. S 00SG 9€6 T 00t 68L € 00T 8Y¥E ¥
009 G 00S T8 00T 8% 00 €€ 00z 9¢ SIS00 [anen Jay0
009 /2 000 TZZ 009 S9T 00% SS 002 09 BaJe UOISSIN WOJ pue O} [aAelL
008 T9E 006 TZ6 009 89¢ 00€ €SS 00L ¥€8 80UBMO|[e 80UBISISANS  UOISSIN
00€ Lz€ 00z Sv T 00z S.€ 000 00T T 008 26T T SIS00 yels uowwod
000 ¢ 000 TT 000 S 000 9 000 9 awnanQ
- 000 O€ - 000 0€ 00€ 2€ siuelNsuoD
00z 0€ 00T TET 008 6T 00€ TTT 000 TZT salefes yeis [ed07]
000 TT8 00Z %58 ¢ 00Z ¥S6 000 006 T 006 ¥90 2 Saleles jeis [euoleuldu|
Jels [eoo] pue euoneusdwu]  (q)
009 /1T 000 06€ 00S 88T 00S TO0Z 008 812
00T T 005 ¥ 006 ¢ 009 T 00L T aouemojie juswdinba pue Buiyiold
00, 02 006 66 00L 99 00z €€ 000 9¢ SIS00 [anel ]
008 S6 009 §82 006 8TT 00L 99T 00T T8T 80UBMO|[e 80UBISISANS  UOISSIN
aolj0 (e)
S1S00 |auuosiad uelAlD 2
(9) (€)+(@)=(v) (€) () (1)
¥66T AInC 1€ ¥66T AInC 1€ ¥66T AINC 1€ ¥66T AInC 1€ ¥66T AINC 1€
lsye 1s00 -udy T udy T -udy T udy T
Ayiuow 1500 suawalinbal suolepusWWOodal sarewnsa
parewnss [euonippy Ogavov 1500
[elol remuj




A/48/848/Add.1

English

Page 12

00z .8V 00z 162 ¢ 00T 1.2 00T V10 ¢ 00€ 912 ¢
- - - - - aouelInsul Aljiger
- - - - - uoneredaid/Bunureq
- - - - - sybiy Alddnsay
- 00€ zve 00T LlZ 002 S9 008 0L $1500 Buiuonisodsp/Buiuonisod
00 OTT 009 Tvv - 009 Tiv 000 08Y Slueouqgn| pue [an} UOHeIAY
008 9.€ 00€ L0S T - 00€ L0S T 00SG G99 T S1S00 Ialeyo/aliH
suonresado JaydodieH ()
suonelado Iy ‘9
006 96 006 2.S 00S 292 ooV 0T€ 00V LEE
009 § 00V 22 00z 1T 00z 1T 00T <T aoueINsul dRIYIA
00S 9§ 00T 922 00€ TS 008 V.1 000 06T seduqgn| pue [io ‘josdd
000 v€ 006 SET 00S S2 00% OTT 000 02T doueudUrew pue Jredas ‘sped areds
008 000 € - 000 € 00€ € wawdinbs doysxiom
_ - - - - SOIOIYSA JO [eludy
- 00S S8T 00S V.1 000 TT 000 ¢T SO|IIYaA JO Bseyaind
suonelado uoienodsuel ] G
- - - - - siredas ainmonasenu| v
000 82 000 S€Z 008 60T 00z SZT 000 9€T
- 00V 2T 00T 69 00€ SS 000 09 sbuip|ing payeouqe;aid/uononisuo)
oov 8 009 €€ 000 6 009 t2 008 92 samnN
00S T 00S ¥ 00S ¥ - - salddns aoueusjure|y
008 T 00¢ L 00¢ L - - S9JINIBS douBUBIUIE
009 6 0oV 8¢ 000 02 oot 8T 000 02 sosiwald Jo uoneAoual pue suonelsly
00L 9 006 92 - 006 92 002 62 sesiwaid Jo |eway
uoirepoWwwodJe/sasiwald ‘€
(q) (€)+(@)=(v) (€) () (1)
66T AInc 1€ ¥66T AInc 1€ 66T AInC 1€ ¥66T AInc 1€ 66T AInC 1€
laye 1s00 udy T -udy T -udy T udy T
Ayuon 1500 suawalinbal suolepuswwooal sajewnss
parewnss [euonippy oavov 1500
[eloL [emul




A/48/848/Add.1

English

Page 13

000 SE 00L 6.2 00€ 60T 007 0LT 000 S8T 8 aul ‘leloL
_ _ - - - 1enuod bupunn ureyy  (Q)
000 S€ 00L 6.2 00€ 60T 00 0LT 000 S8T
00S 22 009 26 000 2 009 89 00V VL SUOIEDIUNWWOD [e121aWWO0D
- 008 6T 000 TT 008 8 009 6 wswdinbs 31s81 pue doysxyiom
00S ¢T 00T 0S - 00T 0§ 0oy ¥S saliddns pue sped areds
- 00z LTT 00€ ¥. 006 2¥ 009 9% swdinba suonesuNWWo)
suonedunwwod Arejuswajdwo)d  (e)
suoneduNWWo)
- - - - - suonelado [eneN
00€ 869 00L 8.€ € ooy LvZ 00€ TET € 006 82V € 9 aul ‘leloL
- - . N - S1sod uonelado e 1ayo  (p)
- - - - - 90UBMO|[e 22Ud}SISqNS MaJdlly  (9)
00T TTZ 00S /80 T (002 62) 00z LTT T 009 2TZ T
00€ € 00€ €T - 00€ €T 00V vT soueinsul Anjigery
- 000 S 000 S - - uoiresedaid/bunured
- 000 Ot 000 O - - s1s09 Buiuomsodap/Buiuonisod
008 €9 00€ TSE (0oog T1€) 009 z8¢ 00z ¥Iv sjuealqgn| pue |an} uoNeIAY
000 ¥¥T 006 1.9 (oov €v) 00€ TZL 000 ¥8. S1S00 Ialeyo/aliH
yeloure bum-paxi4  (Q)
(q) (€)+(@)=(v) (€) () (1)
66T AInc 1€ ¥66T AInc 1€ 66T AInC 1€ ¥66T AInc 1€ 66T AInC 1€
laye 1s00 udy T -udy T -udy T udy T
Ayuon 1500 suawalinbal suolepuswwooal sajewnss
palewnss [euonippy Oavov 102
[eloL [emuj




A/48/848/Add.1

English

Page 14

00€ 6 000 /€ 00S L 00S 6¢ 00L T€
000 9 00T v¢ 00S L 009 91 000 8T S9JIAISS I8Y10 snoaue||adsIN
00T 00v - 00v 00€ Aurendsoy [eyo
- - - - - sjuswisnipe pue swie;d
- - - - - S9OIAISS pue Juswieal) [edlpsn
- - - - - s92IM3s  AIndas
- - - - - saoInas Buissadold-ereq
000 T 00L € - 00L € 000 v S3IAISS [enjoenuod
00¢ ¢ 008 8 - 008 8 00v 6 S90IAIBS 1PNy
S9JIAIBS SNO3Ue(|AJSIN  (B)
sadines pue sanddns QT
008 0¢ 00% ¢8T 00¢ ¢L 00¢ OTT 00¢ 16
- - - - - juswdinba uoneoyund 191N
008 TZ 00T /8 00S ¥ 009 28 002 T9 doueudjurew pue siredas ‘sped areds
- - - - - juswdinba aouaep plaI4
009 9 00¥ 9¢ 000 8 ooy 81 000 0¢ wawdinbs snoaue||9asIN
- - - - - juswdinba uolEPOWWO0I2Y
- - - - - juswdinba [elusp pue [eJIPaN
- - - - - juswdinba Buuslow snid Muel jonad
- - - - - uawdinba uonealasqo
- - - - - slorelaus
- 00, 6S 00, 6§ - - wawdinbs Buissasoid-ereq
00z T 009 ¥ - 009 ¥ 000 § uswdinbs 820
00C T 009 v - 009 v 000 S ainjuin} 340
wewdinbs 1l8yiI0 ‘6
(S) (€)+(2)=(v) (€) (2) (1)
66T AInc 1€ ¥66T AInc 1€ 66T AInC 1€ ¥66T AInc 1€ 66T AInC 1€
laye 1s00 udy T -udy T -udy T udy T
Ayuon 1S02 suawalinbal suolepuswwoosl sarewnsa
parewnss [euonippy 0avov 1509
[eloL [emuj




A/48/848/Add.1

English

Page 15

- - - - wo)sAS uonewloju| juswebeuelN parelbaw| LT
009 v 00 918 000 861 oo 8T 000 0C
009 v 00v v¢ 000 9 00t 8T 000 0C abeped pue yblesy [episWWOD
B - B - - syire Areyin
- 000 26/ 000 26/ - - juawdinba paumo-juabunuod jo uodsuel |
ybialy 8deuns pue ay ‘9T
- - - - uonezi|iqowap pue juswewlesip 1o} aouelsissy  ‘GT
- - - - sowwelboid Buuesp-auiN  vT
- - - - sswuwelboid Buurer] €T
- - - - sewwelboid uonewuojul dgnd ‘2T
- - - - S9JIAI8S pue salddns pareai-uondslg  IT
ooy €v 006 2.1 00§ S¢ ooy LvT 00S 6ST 0T aul ‘feloL
00T v¢€ 006 SET 000 8T 006 LTT 008 LT
000 LT 00T 89 - 00T 89 000 ¥. S8l0)s [elouab pue sisewlsnend
_ - - - - sdew [euonesado
- - - - $210)s doUdRP PIoId
006 T ooy L - oor L 000 8 sjedsp pue sfey ‘swey wiopun
- - - - ETRIIEYN
10} sixue|g aAiRdal04d-onSI|eg
R _ _ - salddns [eou109(3
00€ 000 T - 000 T 000 T suonduasgns
00L T 009 9 000 ¢ 009 v 008 v sfeusjew Buiues|d pue uonelues
- - - - saliddns [esipan
00z €T 008 2§ 000 9T 008 9€ 000 OF saliddns aayo pue Assuoners
salddns snoaue22sIN  (q)
(S (e)+(@)=(v) (e) (] (4]
¥66T AINnC TE v66T AnC 1€ v66T AInC 1€ v66T AnC TE v66T AInC 1€
laye 1s00 udy T -udy T -udy T udy T
Ayuon 1S02 suawalinbal suolepuswwoosl sarewnsa
palewnss [euonippy Oavov 102
[elol feniuj




A/48/848/Add.1

English

Page 16

00¢C cev €

00T €69 /T 00T €6¥ 9 000 00z 1T 009 2¢v ¢TI S92IN0Sal 2101
T . N B - pup| ul suonnquiuod Arejunjop  ‘Tg
002 22V € 00T €69 /T 00T €6V 9 000 00Z TT 009 ¢zv ¢t 02-T saul| ‘[e10} 1ON
(T00S 9vE) (o0 6TT 1) (Tooz 61¢) (T000 008) ("oov 9672) JUSWISSaSSe JJels woJj swodu| "0z
00, 89/ € 008 218 8T 008 218 9 000 000 ZT 000 6TZ €T 6T-T saull ‘[ej0) ssoID
00S 9Y¥€ 00, 6TT T 00L 61€E 000 008 007 96/ Juswissasse jeis ‘6T
- - - - - suonelado bBuideay-adead 1o} unodde poddns ‘gT
(q) (€)+(@)=(v) (€) () (1)
66T AInc 1€ ¥66T AInc 1€ 66T AInC 1€ ¥66T AInc 1€ 66T AInC 1€
laye 1s00 udy T -udy T -udy T udy T
Ayuon 1500 suawalinbal suolepuswwooal sajewnss
palewnss [euonippy Oavov 102
[eloL [emuj




A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 17

ANNEX I

Cost estimates for the additional requirements for the
period from 1 April to 31 July 1994

Supplementary information

I. COST PARAMETERS
1. The cost estimates for the additional requirements for the period from
1 April to 31 July 1994 and monthly cost thereafter are based on the parameters
provided below:

(@) Mission subsistence allowance

The mission subsistence allowance payable to all Mission personnel,
excluding locally recruited staff, has been established at $110 per day for the
whole Mission area. When accommodation and food are provided, this rate is
reduced to $40 per day for Laayoune and $45 per day elsewhere. For the purpose
of budgeting, the following assumptions have been made in the number of days
Mission personnel are to be paid the standard and reduced rates:

Standard rate Reduced rate
Personnel (days) (days)
Military personnel 90 275
Civilian police 90 275
International civilian staff 110 255

(b) Travel costs

Travel of Mission personnel to and from the Mission area by commercial
means has been calculated at an average one-way cost of $2,300 per person or
$4,600 round-trip.

(c) Civilian personnel

Salaries and common staff costs for international staff are net of staff
assessment and are based on New York standard cost except for international
staff on assignment from other United Nations organizations and staff appointed
for the Mission. Salaries and common staff costs of local staff are based on
the local salary scale established for Western Sahara.

(d) Cost estimates for civilian police _monitors

The cost estimates for civilian police monitors are based on phasing-in of
29 police in accordance with the schedule shown in table 1.



A/48/848/Add.1

English
Page 18
Table 1
Phasing-in of civilian police monitors
(1 April-31 July 1994)
Deployment Number of Number Total Number Total
date monitors of days person-days  of months person-months
1 April - - - - -
1 May 10 92 920 3 30
1 June 19 61 1159 2 38
Total 29 2 079 68
(e) Cost estimates for civilian staff
The cost estimates are based on a total of 98 additional civilian staff
(45 Professional and above, 27 General Service and 26 local staff), reactivation
of one Assistant Secretary-General post and the freezing of one D-2 post in
accordance with deployment schedule shown in table 2.
Table 2
Phasing-in of civilian staff
(2 April-31 July 1994)
Total Total
Level 1 May 15 May 1 June person-days person-months
ASG 1 61 2
D-2 1) (61) (2)
P-4 10 12 1 856 61
P-3 10 13 1 934 64
General Service 12 15 2 274 75
Local staff 26 al . . o
Total 58 40 - 6 064 200

al  For a period of six weeks only.



A/48/848/Add.1

English
Page 19
Table 3
Cost estimates for additional 56 vehicles required
for the work of the Identification Commission
(1 April-31 July 1994)
Unit cost Total cost
Description Quantity $ $
Sedan, light 1 13 000 13 000
Jeep, 4x4 30 20 500 615 000
Truck, db. cabin 25 16 000 400 000
56 1 028 000
Freight at 15 per cent 154 200
Total including freight 1 182 200
Less items from the United Nations
Transitional Authority in
Cambodia (UNTAC) (1 028 000 )
Total 154 200
Table 4
Cost estimates for data-processing equipment
additional requirements
(2 April-31 July 1994)
Unit cost Total cost
Description Quantity $ $
Desktop computers 90 1 380 124 200
Laser printers 45 1 500 67 500
Single user software 20 900 81 000
272 700
Freight at 12 per cent 32 700
Total including freight 305 400
Less items from UNTAC
Desktop computers 90 1 380 124 200
Laser printers 45 1 500 67 500
Single user software 60 900 54 000
Total, UNTAC items (245 700 )
Total 59 700




A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 20

. REQUIREMENTS

1. Military personnel costs

(@) Military observers

No provision is required under this heading.

(b) Military contingents

() Standard troop cost reimbursement

No provision is required under this heading.

(i)  Welfare

No provision is required under this heading.

(ii)) RAtionNsS e 10 200
Provision is made for bottled water for the additional 101 personnel
(29 civilian police and 72 international staff) for the total of 8,143

person-days at an average of 2.5 bottles per person per day at
$0.50 per bottle.

(iv) Daily allowance

No provision is required under this heading.

(v) Mission subsistence allowance

No provision is required under this heading.

(vi) Emplacement, rotation and repatriation of troops

No provision is required under this heading.

(vii) Clothing and equipment allowance

No provision is required under this heading.

(c) Other costs pertaining to military personnel

() Contingent-owned equipment 2 733 200

Additional provision is made for reimbursement to Government for their
contingent-owned equipment valued at $9,110,532 at a rate of

10 per cent per year for 3 years. No provision was made under this
heading in the original 1994 cost estimate.



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 21

(i) Death and disability compensation ... -

No provision is made under this heading.

Civilian personnel costs

(@) Civilian _police

(i) Mission subsistence allowance ... 118 900

According to the phasing-in schedule provided in table 1 of section |
of the present annex, provision is made for 29 civilian police

monitors as follows: $83,160 for a total of 2,079 days at a rate of
$40 per person per day. Additional provision is made for 7.5 days, at
$70 per person per day for a total of 68 person-months spent in the
Mission area during the budget period ($35,700).

(i) Travel COSIS e 66 700

Provision of $66,700 is made for emplacement travel of 29 additional
civilian police monitors.

(i) Clothing and equipment allowance .., 2 900

Provision is made for first instalment of $100 of a $200 per annum
clothing allowance for 29 additional police monitors.

(b) International and local staff

(i) International staff salaries L 954 200

This provision is based on a total of 72 additional international

staff deployed in the Mission area in accordance with the timetable
specified in table 2 above. The proposed staffing table is shown in
annex IV. Estimated costs of 72 additional international staff are
provided in annex V.

(i) Local staff salaries 19 800

Provision of $19,800 is made for 26 locally recruited staff, based on
the deployment schedule shown in table 2 above. These 26 local staff
members will work for six weeks only, beginning in May 1994.

(i) Consultants -
No provision is required under this heading.

(iv) Overtime e 5 000

Provision is made for the overtime for 27 additional General Service
staff and 26 local staff ($5,000).



A/48/848/Add.1

English
Page 22

v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(©
No
(d)
No
(e)
No
(f)

No

Common staff COStS oo 375 200

The calculations of common staff costs for additional international
staff ($372,000) and local staff ($3,200) are shown in annex V below.

Mission subsistence allowance = e, 368 600

Provision is made for mission subsistence allowance for 72

international staff members based on the deployment schedule shown in
table 2 above, as follows: $242,560 for a total of 6,064 person-days
(200 person-months) at a rate of $40 per person per day. Additional
provision is made for nine days at $70 per person per day for a total
of 200 person-months spent in the Mission area during the budget
period ($126,000).

Travel to and from the Mission area .iiiiiieinnnn. 165 600

Provision is made for the emplacement travel of 72 international staff
($165,600).

Other travel COStS e, 48 100

Provision is made to cover the difference between the mission
subsistence allowance rate in the territory ($40 per day) and the

daily subsistence allowance rate in the Nouadhibou and Zourate areas
($129 per day), where no arrangements have been secured with the
Government of Mauritania to provide food and accommodation. The
estimate includes provision for up to 18 international staff members
who will be involved in the identification/registration process in

such areas for an average of up to 30 days during the budget period
($48,100).

International contractual personnel -

provision is required under this heading.

United Nations Volunteers = e -

provision is required under this heading.

Government-provided personnel e -

provision is required under this heading.

Civilian electoral observers = e, -

provision is required under this heading.



A/48/848/Add.1

English
Page 23
3. Premises/accommodation
(@) Rental of premises e, -
No provision is required under this heading as it is anticipated that the
Government will provide additional premises for the work of the Identification
Commission free of charge.
(b) Alterations and renovation to premises e 20 000

Provision is made for alteration and renovation to premises to be provided
by the Government ($20,000).

(c) Maintenance SEerIVICES i 7 200

Provision is made for maintenance services for new premises at an average
monthly cost of $1,800.

(d) Maintenance supplies e, 4 500

Provision is made for maintenance supplies for premises for three months at
an average cost of $1,500 a month.

() ULlItIeS o 9 000

Provision is made for water and electricity charges and generator fuel for
new premises at an average monthly cost of $3,000 for three months.

(f) Construction/prefabricated buildings ., 69 100

Provision is made for the installation of a high voltage transformer and
supply line, as specified in paragraph 41 of annex IV of the main report
(A/48/848).

4, Infrastructure repairs e -

No provision is required under this heading.

5. Transport operations

(&) Purchase of vehicles . 174 500

The amount of $154,200 is provided for cost of freight for 56 vehicles
transferred from UNTAC for the work of the ldentification Commission. Estimates
are based on the calculations, specified in table 3 above. Provision is also
made for freight costs for 12 mini-buses transferred from UNTAC. It was
originally estimated that 10 mini-buses would be transferred to the Mission area
from UNTAC.

(b) Rental of vehicles -

No provision is required under this heading.



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 24

(c) Workshop equipment i -

No provision is required under this heading.

(d) Spare parts, repairs and maintenance .. 25 500

Provision is made for the purchase of spare parts, repair and regular
maintenance of 56 United Nations-owned vehicles at the rate of $1,825
per vehicle per annum. Based on the planned deployment of additional Mission
personnel, this item is budgeted for an average of three months only.

(e) Petrol, oil and lubricants 51 300

Provision is made for fuel and lubricants for 56 vehicles at the rate of
$10 per day for three months.

() Vehicle insurance e, 11 200

Provision is made for the cost of third-party liability insurance estimated
at $400 per vehicle per annum for worldwide coverage and $200 per annum
per vehicle for local coverage for 56 United Nations-owned vehicles ($11,200).

6. Air _operations

(@) Helicopter operations

(i) Hirelcharter CoStS e, -

No provision is required under this heading.

(i) Aviation fuel and lubricants . -

No provision is required under this heading.

(i)  Positioning/depositioning costs

Provision is made for the cost of positioning/depositioning of five
helicopters with the new contractor. No provision was made for the
positioning of the new helicopters in the 1994 initial cost estimates.
The total cost of the positioning/depositioning of the new helicopters
amounts to $391,200 or $195,600 each way.

(iv) Painting/preparation e, -

No provision is required under this heading.

(v) Liability insurance e -

No provision is required under this heading.

277 100



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 25

(b) Fixed-wing aircraft

(i) Hirelcharter CoOStS e, (43 400)

Provision is made for the commercial hiring of a YAK-40 passenger
aircraft for a two-month period ($112,600) at a monthly cost of
$56,300. This aircraft is required for travel by the Deputy Special
Representative of the Secretary General/Chairman of the Identification
Commission to hold consultations with the two parties, Morocco and the
Frente POLISARIO, and the two neighbouring countries, Algeria and
Mauritania, and to transport up to 18 staff members to identification
and registration centres inside and outside the Territory. Because of
the discontinuation of hiring of one AN-32 light passenger aircraft as
of 1 May 1994, the additional requirement of $112,600 is offset by a
savings of $156,000 ($52,000 a month). The reduction under this
heading would, therefore, amount to $43,400.

(i) Aviation fuel and lubricants (31 300)

Provision is made for the cost of aviation fuel for one YAK-40, based
on 64 flying hours per month and on a fuel consumption of 390 gallons
per hour for two months at the rate of $1.29 per gallon ($64,400).

This provision is offset by a savings of $31,900 per month ($95,700

for the period from 1 May to 31 July 1994) after discontinuation of

the hire of one AN-37 light passenger aircraft as of 1 May 1994. The
reduction under this heading would amount to $31,300.

(i) Positioning/depositioning costs L 40 000

Provision is required for the positioning and depositioning of one
YAK-40 at the cost of $20,000 each way.

(iv) Painting/preparation 5 000

Provision is required for the painting of one aircraft in United
Nations colours ($5,000).

(v) Liability insurance s -

No provision is required under this heading.

(c) Aircrew subsistence allowance L -

No provision is required under this heading.

(d) Other air operation COStS e -

No provision is required under this heading.

Naval operations . -

No provision is required under this heading.



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 26

8. Communications

(@) Complementary communications

(i) Communications equipment ... 74 300

Provision is made for 15 handie-talkies at $500 each ($7,500), a small
telephone exchange ($3,000), rural telephone links ($8,000) to set up
a telephone system in the new premises and freight ($2,200).
Provision is also made for the procurement of the communications
equipment specified in annex IV, paragraph 63, of the main report
($53,600).

(i) Spare parts and supplies . -

No provision is required under this heading.

(i) Workshop and test equipment 11 000

Provision is made to cover the purchase of a signal generator with
accessories, as detailed in annex IV, paragraph 65, of the main
report.

(iv) Commercial communications ..., 24 000

Provision is made for extra INMARSAT user charges at the rate of
$3,000 for one month and $7,000 per month for three months. The
estimate covers the cost of both an increased level of consultation
between the Office of the Deputy Special Representative and relevant
parties and the communications requirements resulting from an increase
in the ldentification Commission workload and staff ($24,000).

(b) Main trunking contract . -

No provision is required under this heading.

9. Other equipment

(@) Office furniture -

No provision is required under this heading.

(b) Office equipment e -

No provision is required under this heading.

(c) Data-processing equipment e, 59 700

The Identification Commission requires up to 90 computers and 45 printers
as well as related software packages to identify and register potential voters
throughout the Mission area. It is anticipated that all of these items, except
30 software packages, will be available from residual UNTAC stock, at the cost



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 27

of freight only to the Mission ($59,700). Detailed calculations of these
requirements are shown in table 4 above.

(d)  GENEratorS ivieeeeeeee e -
No provision is required under this heading.

(e) Observation equipment ... -

No provision is required under this heading.

() Petrol tank plus metering equipment . -

No provision is required under this heading.

() Medical and dental equipment . -

No provision is required under this heading.

(h) Accommodation _equipment ... -

No provision is required under this heading.

() Miscellaneous equipment s 8 000

Provision is made for the acquisition of equipment not budgeted for
elsewhere at the rate of $2,000 per month.

() Field defence equipment ... -

No provision is required under this heading.

(k) Spare parts, repairs and maintenance . 4 500

Provision is made for the purchase of spare parts and the repair and
maintenance of EDP and other equipment at the rate of $1,500 per month for three
months.

(D Water purification _equipment -

No provision is required under this heading.

10. Supplies and services

(@) Miscellaneous services

() Audit SEIVICES e -

No provision is required under this heading.



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 28

(i) Contractual SErviCeS e -

No provision is required under this heading.

(i) Data-processing SEerviCesS e -

No provision is required under this heading.

(iv) SecCurity SEerviCeS e -

No provision is required under this heading.

(v) Medical treatment and SErvViCeS .iiiieriiiieeenn -

No provision is required under this heading.

(vi) Claims and adjustments ... -

No provision is required under this heading.

(vii) Official hospitality e, -

No provision is required under this heading.

(viii) Miscellaneous other services e, 7 500

Provision is made for the cost of miscellaneous services at the rate
of $2,500 per month for three months.

(b) Miscellaneous supplies

(i) Stationery and office supplies 16 000

Provision is made for the purchase of stationery, general office
supplies, data-processing supplies, and photocopy supplies at the rate
of $4,000 per month in order to set up and supply Identification
Commission work areas and offices.

(i) Medical supplieS e, -

No provision is required under this heading.

(i) Sanitation and cleaning materials . 2 000

Provision is made for sanitation and cleaning materials at the cost of
$500 per month for four months.

(iv) Subscriptions e -

No provision is required under this heading.



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 29

(v) Electrical supplies s -

No provision is required under this heading.

(vi) Ballistic-protective blankets for vehicles ... -

No provision is required under this heading.

(vii) Uniform items, flags and decals ... -

No provision is required under this heading.

(viii) Field _defence stores i -

No provision is required under this heading.

(iX) Operational MapsS e -

No provision is required under this heading.

(x) Quartermaster and general stores .. -

No provision is required under this heading.

11. Election-related supplies and services e, -

No provision is required under this heading.

12. Public _information programmes i -

No provision is required under this heading.

13. Training programmeS cooveevieeieeeeeeiee e -

No provision is required under this heading.

14. Mine-clearing Programmes  .oocveereeeieeiiiieee e -

No provision is required under this heading.

15. Assistance for disarmament and demobilization @~ ... -

No provision is required under this heading.

16. Air and surface freight

(@) Transport of contingent-owned equipment ... 792 000

This provision is made to cover freight charges for repatriation of
contingent-owned equipment ($392,000) and an estimated deployment of its
replacement ($400,000) based on 3,000 cubic metres cargo by sea-lift.



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 30

(b) Military airlifts -

No provision is required under this heading.

(c) Commercial freight and cartage e, 6 000

Provision is made to cover the cost of commercial freight not budgeted
elsewhere at the rate of $1,500 per month for four months.

17. Integrated Management Information System = ... -

No provision is required under this heading.

18. Support account for peace-keeping operations = ..

No provision is required under this heading.

19. Staff assesSMEeNnt i 319 700

Staff costs have been shown on a net basis under budget line item 2 (b) for
international staff. The estimate under this heading represents the difference
between gross and net emoluments, that is, the amount of staff assessment to
which United Nations staff members are subject to in accordance with the Staff
Regulations of the United Nations.

20. Income from staff assessment .. (319 700)

The staff assessment requirements provided for under expenditure budget
line item 19 have been credited to this item as income from staff assessment and
are credited to the Tax Equalization Fund established by the General Assembly in
its resolution 973 A (X) of 15 December 1955. Member States are given credit in
the Fund in proportion to their rates of contribution to the MINURSO budget.



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 31

ANNEX Il

Monthly cost of the United Nations Mission for the Referendum
in_Western Sahara beyond 31 July 1994

Supplementary information

The monthly cost of MINURSO after 31 July 1994 (column 5 of annex | above)
are estimated on a proration basis of the total estimated cost for the period
from 1 April-31 July 1994 (column 4 of annex 1) except where indicated below:

1. Military personnel costs

(@) Military _observers 469 100

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from 1 April to
31 July 1994.

(b) Military contingents e 306 200

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from 1 April to
31 July 1994.

(c) Other costs pertaining to military personnel

() Contingent-owned equipment -

No provision is required under this heading.

(i) Death and disability compensation .. 15 300

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from
1 April to 31 July 1994.

2. Civilian personnel costs

(@) Civilian police

(i) Mission subsistence allowance ... 95 800

Provision is made under this heading for a total of 55 police monitors
as follows: $40 per person per day for an average of 30.4 days a
month ($66,800) plus an additional provision for 7.5 days, at $70

per person per day ($28,875).

(i) Travel COSIS e 20 700

Following an increase in the number of civilian police monitors from
26 to 55, provision is made for four rotation round-trip commercial
airfare travels ($18,400) and one one-way commercial airfare
emplacement travel per month ($2,300).



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 32

(i) Clothing and equipment allowance ... 1 100

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from
1 April to 31 July 1994.

(b) International and local staff

() International staff salaries 811 000

Monthly provision of $811,000 is made for one Under-Secretary-General
post at half cost ($5,100), one Assistant Secretary-General post
($9,400), two D-2 posts ($16,800), two D-1 posts ($15,700), five P-5
posts ($35,900), 32 P-4 posts ($199,000), 32 P-3 posts ($164,800), six
P-2 posts ($25,000) and 115 General Service posts ($339,300).

(i) Local staff salaries 30 200

Provision is made for the monthly salary costs of 55 local staff only.
Additional 26 local staff are proposed for six weeks beginning in
May 1994.

(i) Consultants -

No provision is required under this heading. The original estimated
duration of the service of two consultants was reduced from six to two
months, beginning May 1994.

(iv) Overtime e 2 000

Provision is made for overtime for 78 General Service, 37 Field
Service and 55 local staff.

(v) Common staff costs ..o 327 300

Provision of $327,300 is made under this heading for a total of 196
international staff, as detailed in paragraph 2 (b) (i) and (ii)
above.

(vi) Mission subsistence allowance . 361 800

Provision is made for a total of 196 international staff as follows:
$40 per person per day for an average of 30.4 days per month
($238,300) plus an additional provision for 9 days at $70 per person
per day ($123,480).

(vii) Travel to and from the Mission area ... 27 600

Following the increase in the number of international staff from 124
to 196, provision is made for six rotation round-trip commercial
airfare travels.



(viii) Other travel COSIS e

A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 33

5 600

Funds are provided for one official round-trip between New York and
the Mission area at the commercial airfare rate ($4,600) and travel

subsistence allowance ($1,000).

(c) International contractual personnel

No provision is required under this heading.

(d) United Nations Volunteers e, -

No provision is required under this heading.

(e) Government-provided personnel 11 500

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from 1 April to

31 July 1994,

() Civilian _electoral observers -

No provision is required under this heading.

3. Premises/accommodation

(8) Rental of premises i,

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate
31 July 1994.

(b) Alterations and renovation of premises

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate
31 July 1994.

for

(c) Maintenance SEerViCES e

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate
31 July 1994.

(d) Maintenance supplies e

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate
31 July 1994,

() ULlItIeS e

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate
31 July 1994.

for

the

6 700

period from 1 April to

.................. 9 600

period from 1 April to

1 800

period from 1 April to

1 500

period from 1 April to

8 400

period from 1 April to



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 34

(f) Construction/prefabricated buildings -

No provision is required under this heading.

Infrastructure repairs e -

No provision is required under this heading.

Transport operations

(@) Purchase of vehicles e -

No provision is required under this heading.

(b) Rental of vehicles e, -

No provision is required under this heading.

(c) Workshop equipment i, 800

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from 1 April to

31 July 1994,

(d) Spare parts, repairs and maintenance ... 34 000

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from 1 April to

31 July 1994.

(e) Petrol, oil and lubricants 56 500

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from 1 April to

31 July 1994.

() Vehicle insurance e 5 600

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from 1 April to

31 July 1994.

6.

Air _operations

(@) Helicopter operations

(i) Hire/charter CoStS e, 376 800

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from
1 April to 31 July 1994.

(i) Aviation fuel and lubricants 110 400

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from
1 April to 31 July 1994.



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 35

(i) Positioning/depositioning costs L -

No provision is required under this heading.

(iv) Painting/preparation -

No provision is required under this heading.

(v) Liability insurance e, -

No provision is required under this heading.

(b) Fixed-wing aircraft

(i) Hire/charter CoStS e, 144 000

Provision is made to cover the cost of hire of two fixed-wing AN-26
light cargo aircraft at $72,000 per aircraft per month.

(i) Aviation fuel and lubricants 63 800

A reduced provision of $63,500 is made under this heading following
discontinuation of the hire of one fixed-wing aircraft as of
1 May 1994.

(i)  Positioning/depositioning costs

No provision is required under this heading.

(iv) Painting/preparation -

No provision is required under this heading.

(v) Liability insurance 3 300

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from
1 April to 31 July 1994.

(c) Aircrew subsistence allowance e -

No provision is required under this heading.

(d) Other_air operation COStS e, -

No provision is required under this heading.

7. Naval operations .ooiiiiiiiiee e, -

No provision is required under this heading.



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 36

8. Communications

(@) Complementary communication

(i) Communications eguipment -

No provision is required under this heading.

(i) Spare parts and supplies 12 500

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from
1 April to 31 July 1994.

(i)  Workshop and test equipment -

No provision is required under this heading.

(iv) Commercial communications ... 22 500

Provision is made at the reduced rate of $22,500 per month after the
peak load of the office of the Deputy Special Representative and the
Identification Commission is over.

(b) Main trunking contract -

No provision is required under this heading.

9. Other equipment

(@) Office furniture 1 200

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from 1 April to
31 July 1994.

b) Office equipment . 1 200
(

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from 1 April to
31 July 1994.

(c) Data-processing equipment -

No provision is required under this heading.
(d)  GENErators .ieeeeeieeeee e -
No provision is required under this heading.

(e) Observation equipment e, -

No provision is required under this heading.



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 37

() Petrol tank plus metering equipment . -

No provision is required under this heading.

(@) Medical and dental equipment .. -

No provision is required under this heading.

(h) Accommodation _equipment ... -

No provision is required under this heading.

(i) Miscellaneous equipment 6 600

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from 1 April to
31 July 1994.

() Field defence equipment . -

No provision is required under this heading.

(k) Spare parts, repairs and maintenance . 21 800

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from 1 April to
31 July 1994.

(D Water purification _equipment e, -

No provision is required under this heading.

10. Supplies and SErIVICES i -

(@) Miscellaneous services

() Audit_ Services 2 200

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from
1 April to 31 July 1994.

(i) Contractual services 1 000

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from
1 April to 31 July 1994.

(i) Data-processing ServiCes e -

No provision is required under this heading.

(V) Security SErviCeS e -

No provision is required under this heading.



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 38

(v) Medical treatment and SErviceS —  .ceeiiiieeenn, -

No provision is required under this heading.

(vi) Claims and adjustments ... -

No provision is required under this heading.

(vii) Official hospitality e 100

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from
1 April to 31 July 1994.

(viii) Miscellaneous other services 6 000

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from
1 April to 31 July 1994.

(b) Miscellaneous supplies

(i) Stationery and office supplies 13 200

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from
1 April to 31 July 1994.

(i) Medical supplieS e -

No provision is required under this heading.

(i) Sanitation and cleaning materials L 1 700

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from
1 April to 31 July 1994.

(iv) Subscriptions e 300

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from
1 April to 31 July 1994.

(v) Electrical supplies e -

No provision is required under this heading.

(viy Ballistic-protective blankets for vehicles ...

No provision is required under this heading.

(vii) Uniform items, flags and decals ... 1 900

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from
1 April to 31 July 1994.



A/48/848/Add.1

English
Page 39
(viii) Field defence stores -
No provision is required under this heading.
(iX) Operational MapS e -
No provision is required under this heading.
(x) Quartermaster and general stores e 17 000

Prorated estimate based on the cost estimate for the period from
1 April to 31 July 1994.

11. Election-related supplies and services = e, -

No provision is required under this heading.

12. Public information programmes = e, -

No provision is required under this heading.

13. Training ProgrammeS  .oooeeeeeeiiieeeeeie e -

No provision is required under this heading.

14. Mine-clearing programmMeS .oiiiiieieeeeeeeeeee e -

No provision is required under this heading.

15. Assistance for disarmament and demobilizaton ...l -

No provision is required under this heading.

16. Air and surface freight

(@) Transport of contingent-owned equipment ... -

No provision is required under this heading.

(b) Military airlifts e -

No provision is required under this heading.

(c) Commercial freight and cartage ..., 4 600

Provision of $4,600 is made for shipping and handling from the Mission
area, not provided for elsewhere.

17. Integrated Management Information System ... -

No provision is required under this heading.



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 40

18. Support account for peace-keeping operations = .

No provision is required under this heading.

19. Staff assSesSSMENt i 346 500

Staff costs have been shown on a net basis under budget line item 2 (b) for
international staff. The estimate under this heading represents the difference
between gross and net emoluments, that is, the amount of staff assessment to
which United Nations staff members are subject in accordance with the Staff
Regulations of the United Nations.

20. Income from staff assessment ..., (346 500)

The staff assessment requirements provided for under expenditure budget
line item 19 have been credited to this item as income from staff assessment and
are credited to the Tax Equalization Fund established by the General Assembly in
its resolution 973 A (X) of 15 December 1955. Member States are given credit in
the Fund in proportion to their rates of contribution to the MINURSO budget.



A/48/848/Add.1

English
Page 41
ANNEX IV
Current staffing authorization and proposed staffing
for the period from 1 April to 31 July 1994
Proposed
staffing
Currently Proposed 1 April to
authorized changes 31 July 1994
Civilian_personnel
Professional category and above
USsSG 1 - 1 af
ASG - 1 b/ 1
D-2 3 Q) b_/ 2
D-1 2 - 2
P-5 5 - 5
P-4 10 22 32
P-3 9 23 32
P-2/1 6 - 6
Subtotal 36 45 81
General Service and other categories
General Service 51 27 78
Field Service 37 - 37
Local level 55 26 c/ 81
Subtotal 143 53 196
Total 179 98 277
Military personnel
Military observers 231 - 231
Signals unit 43 - 43
Medical unit 41 - 41
Movement control unit 17 - 17
Total 332 - 332
Civilian police personnel 26 29 55

a/ On a "when employed basis".
b/ From 1 June 1994.

c/  For a period of six weeks.



A/48/848/Add.1

English

Page 42

‘Aluo syoam Xxis lo4  [e

L'6T€E

Z'GLE 2’156 9¢ge 86 [eloL
VT 3 86T g0 TT 99 9¢ re 9z yels [eaoT]
£'81¢ 0'2.LE v've6 002 z. yels
[euoneusslul ‘elol
Gz8 118 FA X AA ZET TYT G'GE S/ 12 80IMIBS [elsusD
¥'20T ZTET 9'62¢ 6T 9'v2 6'T9 ¥9 €2 e-d
TTIET L'0ST v'6.E 6'G¢ L'62 Lyl 19 22 ¥-d
(eeT) (9°eT) (5¢€) 0¥ 9'0% 1007 () (1) z-a
9'GT 0971 L'LE 0Ly 6Ly AN z T 9S8V
juswl S1S00 >‘_.m_.mm juswl S1S09 >‘_.m_.mm syiuow Jels
-ssasse yeis yels -Ssasse Jels Jeis -uosiad Jo
yeis uowwo) Jeis uowwo) JaquinN

100 [e10} parewnss

S]1S0J pJepuels jenuuy

(siejop ssrels panun jo spuesnoyl)

¥66T AINC T€ 0} |udy T woly

poiad ay1 JO] SIS00 palejal pue jeis UeliAD [euonippy

A X3aNNV



‘P66T BUNC T 9AIOSYS [9AS] OSY dYl 0} PauaAuod aq 0} pasodoid SI 1SO4  "UOISSILUWIOD UOIBIYNUSP|
8yl JO uewudeYD 8yl SB BAISS 0} SNUNUOD [IM [elauaD-Alela1oss ayl Jo aaneluasalday [ewads Aindsg 8yl  je

A/48/848/Add.1

English
Page 43

112 18 /€ 8L 9 Z

™
N
™
il

T B - T [elo1

SEIEIGIEIT]
da3s

26 (015 €€ S 0c € T aojO uonesnsibay

€€ S 9¢ 4 SIETS[VETN]
4 T T uewlreyd 92IA

T T uewlreyd

N o')l
|

UOISSIUWOD
VEIERIIVET

[4% LT el €T uonoas uodsues)
S T T € uoI129S Juawaindoid
8 T 14 € uonoes
uswabeuely Buipjing
514 L ST € uonoas uonedIuNWWo)D
€€ 6T S 6 uonoes
S9OINIBS [eJauD)
4 T T Buissaosoid-ereq
o1u0.109|3
14 € T uonoas |auuosiad
11 4 8 T uo1YasS ddueulq
4 T T 1991110
SAlelSIUIWPY 1BIYD

UOISING
SANENSIUILPY

uoisinlig Areniiin

UoISIAIg
9d1l0d UeljiAD

S T r4 eI T [EIoUaD-AIe191095
ECIENEVEREIEY
[er5eds auy JO SoWO

[eloL 11 Sd SO ¢d €-d ¥-d S-d 1-a ¢-a oSV osn

1aylo pue 3A0CR pue [euoISS3J0ld
90IAI9S [elauas)

V66T AGN T 18 se o010 AQq Jels jo uonnguisip pasodoid

IN X3INNV



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 44

ANNEX VII

Distribution of transportation and communications eguipment
prefabricated buildings, containers and generators by
geographical location as at 1 May 1994

Mission Northern  Southern
headquarters sector sector Reserve  Total

1. Transportation eguipment

Sedans 24 - 1 1 26
Mini bus (12 seat) 7 1 1 12 21
Bus (26 seat) 2 - - - 2
Patrol vehicles 4x4 55 48 40 21 164
Truck 4x4 8 1 1 25 35
Truck cargo 2 1 1 - 4
Forklift 3 1 2 - 6
Trailers - water/fuel 1 2 2 - 5
Trailers - cargo 4 6 5 - 15

Total 106 60

(63}
w
al
[{e]
N
\‘
(o]

2.  Communications equipment

Satellite E/S 1 - - - 1
INMARSAT "A" terminals 1 1 - 1 3
HF radio micom XR 20 34 27 43 124
HF base station (Mckay) 1 2 1 17 21
Power super base (repeat) 5 3 5 2 15
Mobile (repeat) - - - 2 2
VHF base station 5 7 6 23 41
VHF mobile 18 25 21 61 125
Handie talkie 46 25 22 45 138
Handset/keynotes - - - 60 60
Man-pack radio 6 10 13 26 55
Global antenna 2 29 22 15 68
Global receiver 2 29 22 15

\‘
N (o)}
= (o]

Total 107 165 139 310

3. Prefabricated housing
units

22-man camp - 5
32-man camp - 1
Ablution sites 4 6 5 3 18
Single-bay vehicle

workshop - 4 6 - 10

= o0
1
[
o

Total

I*
&
P
Jes
5



A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 45

Mission Northern  Southern
headquarters sector sector Reserve  Total

4. Containers
20-foot containers 7 - - - 7
40-foot containers 7 18 24 - 49
Total 14 18 24 - 56

5. Generators
(&) Weatherhaven

KVA 42 - 1
KVA 60 - 1
3

KVA 75 -
KVA 85 1
KVA 93.75 - 1 - - 1
KVA 100 1 - - - 1
KVA 125 2 6
KVA 200 - 1

N
1

LN
'

|_\

N

(b) Other

KVA 4.5 12 1 2 - 15
KVA 5.0 2 - - - 2
KVA 13.8 - 1 - - 1
KVA 100 6
KVA 150 2 - - -

Total 26 15 14 - 55




A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 46

ANNEX VI

Functional titles of the proposed additional posts in the
Professional category and above and the General Service
category and related job description summaries

1. Office of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General

The Deputy Special Representative of the Secretary-General , at the
Assistant Secretary-General level, will assist the Special Representative in the
exercise of his responsibilities and authority as head of MINURSO and will be
responsible for the Mission during any absence of the Special Representative
from the Mission area. He will direct the Office of the Special Representative
at MINURSO headquarters at Laayoune and its liaison office at Tindouf, ensuring
the day-to-day management of MINURSO, which, in addition to the office of the
Special Representative, consists of civilian, security and military units;
coordinate all activities of MINURSO in the field and liaise with United Nations
Headquarters as necessary; conduct high-level consultations with the parties,
Morocco and the Frente POLISARIO, and the neighbouring countries, Algeria and
Mauritania, to ensure their cooperation in the implementation of the plan;
liaise and coordinate activities in the field with organizations concerned, in
particular the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, the International
Committee of the Red Cross and the Organization of African Unity, to ensure
their effective contribution to the implementation of the plan; be responsible
for the preparation of reports on MINURSO and the situation concerning Western
Sahara; and undertake any other assignments as deemed necessary by the
Secretary-General and the Special Representative of the Secretary-General.

2. Office of the Identification Commission

(@) Members of the Identification Commission , 22 staff at the P-4 level
and 5 staff at the P-3 level will establish detailed procedures and voter’s
registration and conduct the analysis of applicants data, the identification of
all persons qualified to participate in the referendum and the registration of
all eligible voters. The incumbent will also conduct appeals proceedings.

(b) Registration officers , 13 staff at the P-3 level under the supervision
of the Identification Commission will register Western Saharans as eligible
voters, upon presentation and verification of evidence establishing their
identity and eligibility to vote, and issue voters’ cards to all eligible
voters.

(c) Data-processing officer , two staff at the P-3 level, under the
supervision of the Identification Commission, will undertake the data processing
and analysis of relevant information on all applicants for participation in the
referendum and assist in the establishment of voters’ lists.

(d) Interpreters , three staff at the P-3 level will assist the
Identification Commission members and support personnel in the performance of
their functions by providing simultaneous or consecutive interpretation from




A/48/848/Add.1
English
Page 47

and/or into Arabic, French and Spanish. Knowledge of the Saharan Arabic
dialect, Hassanya, is desirable.

(e) 27 General Service staff will provide secretarial, clerical,
administrative, and technical assistance, as appropriate, to the members of the
Identification Commission, Registration officers and electronic data-processing
officers.




